

No. 22-227

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF
LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS, ET. AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN W. COUGHLIN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN,
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
MICHAEL MIGIEL-SCHWARTZ
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
azieve@citizen.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Bankruptcy Code’s plain language abrogates tribal sovereign immunity.	4
II. Congress’s decision to waive the immunity of all governments, including tribal governments, was necessary to the effective functioning of the bankruptcy system.	8
III. Excluding high-cost lenders affiliated with tribes from coverage under the Bankruptcy Code would pose a significant threat to debtors and undermine the smooth operation of bankruptcy.	11
A. High-cost lending targeted at financially vulnerable consumers is associated with an increase in bankruptcies.	11
B. Predatory lenders affiliate with tribes in an effort to shield their activities from regulation and liability.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	6
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)	6
<i>CFPB v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 35 F.4th 734 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>CFPB v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4820635 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	19, 20
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 5 Pet. 1 (1831)	6
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021)	3, 8, 9
<i>Davila v. United States</i> , 713 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Everette v. Mitchem</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 720 (D. Md. 2015)	20
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	2, 3, 4
<i>Gingras v. Think Finance, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Department of Income</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989)	10
<i>In re Cenargo International, PLC</i> , 294 B.R. 571 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	7, 8
<i>In re Fogarty</i> , 39 F.4th 62 (2d Cir. 2022)	9

<i>In re Nicole Gas Production, Ltd.</i> , (6th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litigation</i> , 946 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Matter of Cowin</i> , 864 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	3, 4, 6, 15
<i>Midlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	9
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	6
<i>Price v. Rochford</i> , 947 F.2d 829 (7th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Richlin Security Service Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	4, 5
<i>SEC v. Miller</i> , 808 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Smith v. Martorello</i> , 2021 WL 1257941, <i>report and recommendation adopted as modified</i> , 2021 WL 981491 (D. Or. 2021).....	18, 19
<i>Solomon v. American Web Loan</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 638 (E.D. Va. 2019).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Inslaw, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9

<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	10
<i>Williams v. Martorello</i> , 59 F.4th 68 (4th Cir. 2023).....	18

Statutes and Legislative Materials

11 U.S.C. § 101(27)	3, 5, 10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)	2, 3, 5
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	2, 5, 8
11 U.S.C. § 362(k)	5
11 U.S.C. § 362(k)(1).....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)(B)	10
25 U.S.C. § 2011(b)(1)	7
25 U.S.C. § 3601(1)	7
140 Cong. Rec. 27693 (Oct. 4, 1994).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)	9, 10
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)	9, 10

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 83.11	7
25 C.F.R. § 83.11(c)	7

Executive Materials

CFPB, <i>Payday Loans and Deposit Advance Products</i> (Apr. 24, 2013) (CFPB White Paper), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201304_ cfpb_payday-dap-whitepaper.pdf	12
DOJ, <i>Scott Tucker and Timothy Muir Convicted at Trial for \$3.5 Billion Unlawful Internet Payday Lending Enterprise</i> (Oct. 13, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/scott-tucker-	

and-timothy-muir-convicted-trial-35-billion-unlawful-internet-payday	17
President’s Memo on Relations with Tribal Governments, 1994 WL 157588 (Apr. 29, 1994).....	7
<i>Roger St. Pierre and the Original Chippewa Cree of the Rocky Boy’s Reservation v. Commissioner of Indian Affairs</i> , 9 IBIA 203 (1982)	7
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma v. Muskogee Area Director</i> , 22 IBIA 75 (1992)	7
Other	
Scott Astrada, <i>Payday Lenders Trap Americans in Debt Every Christmas. Let This Be Their Last</i> , Ctr. for Responsible Lending (Dec. 24, 2018), https://www.responsiblelending.org/media/payday-lenders-trap-americans-debt-every-christmas-let-be-their-last	13
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed 2019)	5, 6
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2022)	8
Consumer Federation of America & Woodstock Institute, <i>Report: Alternatives to High-Cost Loans and Policy Solutions to Expand Affordable Options</i> (Dec. 2022), https://consumerfed.org/wp/content/uploads/2022/12/Report-Alternatives-to-High-Cost-Loans-and-Policy-Solutions-to-Expand-Affordable-Options-1.pdf	14

- Jakob Cordes, *Fraudulent lenders in Virginia settle \$44 million class-action suit over ‘rent-a-tribe’ scheme*, ABC8 News (Aug. 17, 2022), <https://www.wric.com/news/virginia-news/fraudulent-lenders-settle-44-million-class-action-suit-over-rent-a-tribe-scheme/> 18
- Endless Debt: Native Americans Plagued by High-Interest Loans*, ABC News (Oct. 31, 2014), <https://www.nbcnews.com/feature/in-plain-sight/endless-debt-native-americans-plagued-high-interest-loans-n236706> 18
- Robert E. Ginsberg, et al., *Ginsberg & Martin on Bankruptcy* (6th ed. 2023)..... 8
- Sunny Glottmann, et al., *Unsafe Harbor: The Persistent Harms of High-Cost Installment Loans*, Ctr. for Responsible Lending (Sept. 2022), <https://www.responsiblelending.org/sites/default/files/nodes/files/research-publication/crl-safe-harbor-low-sep2022.pdf> 12
- Ryan Goldberg, *How a Payday Lender Partnered With a Native Tribe to Bypass Lending Laws and Get Rich Quick*, The Intercept (May 21, 2021), <https://theintercept.com/2021/05/31/payday-lender-native-american-tribe-american-web-loan/> 18
- Nicole Goodkind, *Predatory Lenders Are Making Money Off Rising Gas and Food Prices*, CNN (June 30, 2022), <https://www.cnn.com/2022/06/23/business/money/payday-predatory-lending-inflation-gas/index.html> 13
- LaDonna Harris and Notah Begay III, *Native communities need legislative action to end predatory lending*, Carlsbad Current Argus

- (Jan. 28, 2022),
<https://www.currentargus.com/story/opinion/columnists/2022/01/28/native-communities-need-legislative-action-end-predatory-lending/9257671002/> 14
- Kaitlyn Hoevelmann, *How Payday Loans Work*,
 Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis (July 30, 2019),
<https://www.stlouisfed.org/open-vault/2019/july/how-payday-loans-work>..... 13
- Chico Harlan, *Indian Tribes Gambling on High-Interest Loans to Raise Revenue*,
 Wash. Post (Mar. 1, 2015),
www.washingtonpost.com/business/economy/indian-tribes-gambling-on-high-interestloans-to-raiserevenue/2015/03/01/8551642d-e51b-4d3a-89c6-4de0d3bdf385_story.html 10, 16
- Creola Johnson, *America's First Consumer Financial Watchdog Is on a Leash: Can the CFPB Use Its Authority to Declare Payday-Loan Practices Unfair, Abusive, and Deceptive?*,
 61 Cath. U.L. Rev. 381 (2012) 15
- Uriah King & Leslie Parrish, *Phantom Demand: Short-Term Due Date Generates Need for Repeat Payday Loans, Accounting for 76% of Total Volume*, Ctr. for Responsible Lending (July 9, 2009), <http://www.responsiblelending.org/payday-lending/research-analysis/phantomdemand-final.pdf>..... 15
- Nathalie Martin, *Brewing Disharmony: Addressing Tribal Sovereign Immunity Claims in Bankruptcy*,
 96 Am. Bankr. L.J. 144 (2022) 16, 17, 19, 20

- Nathalie Martin & Joshua Schwartz,
The Alliance Between Payday Lenders and Tribes: Are Both Tribal Sovereignty and Consumer Protection at Risk?,
 69 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 751 (2012)..... 15, 16
- Abbey Meller, *Young People Are Payday Lenders' Newest Prey*, Ctr. for Am. Progress
 (Dec. 23, 2019), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/young-people-payday-lenders-newest-prey/> 13
- Pew Charitable Trusts, *Fraud and Abuse Online: Harmful Practices in Internet Payday Lending*
 (Oct. 2014), https://www.pewtrusts.org/-/media/assets/2014/10/payday-lending-report/fraud_and_abuse_online_harmful_practices_in_internet_payday_lending.pdf..... 12
- Paige Marta Skiba & Jeremy Tobacman,
Do Payday Loans Cause Bankruptcy?,
 62 J.L. & Econ. 485 (2019)..... 14
- Sky Trail Cash, Sample Loan Information,
<https://www.skytrailcash.com/Web/sample-loan-table> (last visited Mar. 8, 2023) 13
- Valenti & Schultz, *How Predatory Debt Traps Threaten Vulnerable Families*, Ctr. for Am. Progress
 (Oct. 6, 2016), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/how-predatory-debt-traps-threaten-vulnerable-families/>..... 14
- Webster's Third New International Dictionary*
 (11th ed. 2019) 5, 6
